
Tom Norsworthy

Beau McCall PW07

Solid Waste

06/23/2025

Please find attached for the following partially signed requested closeout documents for the Polk
Co. NCLF Constructed Wetlands Treatment System:

1. Final Change Order No. 03 cost decrease (remaining portion of unused allowance work).
2. Partially signed Certificate of Substantial Completion.
3. Partially signed Certificate of Final Completion.
4. Consent of Surety Document
5. Final Pay Application No. 18



EXHIBIT XVH: CHANGE ORDER
North tcnlrallinilfill

Project: wrtl*"dL^R^ Contract No. : 2021 022 Change Order No; 01
Polk County, a political subdivision of (he SUt< of Florida
Contractor; Thallc Construction <^o., Inc.

ArchifcVEngineer; University of t-lorida
Fmal Reconciliation Change Order for project closeout

D«»cription of Change Ordar: ;^;^of^;in, ngCoMingency and Allowance Balance
Contract is changed as follows;

.u (Signature) Date: o5^r7/2o2
$ 11,311.000.00,̂

$ (899. 789. S7!

$ 10,411, 210. 13

Architect/Engineer:.

Original Contract Sum

Net change by previously authorized Change Order

Contract Sum priof to this Change Order

Contract Sum will be Increased/dacreaaed by this Chang Order in the amount of $

New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 10,063.799.61
Contract Time wilt be increased by _0_ days

Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore Is 12/18/2024

The above changes are, ajyypted by:

You are hereby aut ' the hanges noted above'

Division Dire r;

Reviewed a rmancj, legal suffictency

^A^-
County Attorney's Office Date-

(Change order mcreases iwiuire Board approval)

Attest: STAGY M. BUTTERFIELD, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Date Signed by Chairman;

Date; ~7//6/fO^C'
'/z

7r^l^
Cou Manager/Oesignee Date

Polk County, a political subdivision
of the State of Ftorida
By:

Chairman
Board of County Commissioners

112|Page



EXHIBIT XIII:
Project:^1^^-

Contractor No.:

Notice to Proceed Date: ff  ^/a%7

, qEl^lF^ATE q^S^J|3^ANTIAL COMPLETION,
7&^'^&^)%^frty's Project No. : Z02?-G^

Contract Date:

^

Completion Date:

The Work to which this Certificate applies has been inspected by the authorized representatives
of Polk County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (County), Contractor and
Professional, and that Work is hereby declared to be substantially complete in accordance with
the Contract Documents on fl-flS1^ . This Certificate of Substantial Completion

applies to all Work or a specified portion thereof under the Contract Documents. The warranty
period shall begin on the date as established herein.

A list of items to be completed and corrected is attached hereto for final completion of Contract
requirements. This list may not be all-inclusive; and the failure to include an item on it does not
alter the responsibility of the Contractor to complete all the Work in accordance with the
Contract Documents. The items on the list shall be completed or corrected by the Contractor
within _calendar days of the above date of substantial completion.

This Certificate does not constitute an acceptance of the Work that has not been completed in
accordance with the Contract Documents; nor is it a release of Contractor's obligations to
complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. Signatories agree the project is
substantially complete as of the date established herein and that the project can and will
function as intended and that the attached list represents deficient items requiring
correction/completion prior to final completion and that this list may be amended by the
Professional or County to add any other items to bring the Work in compliance with the Contract
Documents. If the list is amended a reasonable time shall be given to complete the items added.

Contractor:-7^/<? r0<i.^<^ C^ ^^
(Type Company Name)

By c

^r ' M<^

Date: 2.-^-^^
Profess iona

Date:

County: 5o^0. iAM^

By;

Date: /^ (^2.

(Authorized Signature)

(Typed Name & Title)

(Authorized Signature)

(Typed Name of Division)

(Authorized Signature)

107 I Page



EXHIBIT XIV: CERTIFICATEJ^F FINAL COMPLETION

Project:/^^^ ^ LJ^fr^ -^^^^.^ounty's Project No. ; ^V" c^'i
Contract No. ; 'i02-3' <7Z2- Contract Date:

Notice to Proceed Date; 0  ^ 2f>s-3 Substantial Completion
Date: / /s 2.

The Work to which this Certificate applies has been inspected by the authorized
representatives of the County, Contractor and Professional; and that Work is hereby
declared to e finally complete in accordance with the Contract Documents on

^z/c'7 ^zS -This Certificate of Final Completion applies to all
Work under the Contract Documents.

All punch list items have been completed and corrected for compliance with Contract
Documents. This Certificate constitutes acceptance of Work as specified and intended
in the Contract Documents. Contractor retains responsibility and obligation to the
County for Warranty Work arising after admission and acceptance affinal completion.
Signatories agree the project is finally complete as of the date of signature such that the
project is in complete compliance with Contract Documents and authorized Change
Orders.

Contractor (c

By:

. If<3t

; <f- &-^5~

^

(Type Comp ny ame)

(Author z d Signature)

yped Name & Title)

Date:

Professio I:

Date;
(Au onze igna ure)

County: %^- "a$^4^ ^^
(Typed Name of Division)

BY. y - x.

Date: 2- f z^^S
(Authorized Signature)

108 I Page



Bond No. K41643274 Federal Insurance Company
Bond No. 015220488 Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

CONSENT OF SURETY
TO nNAL PAYMENT
AIA Document G707

(Instructions on reverse skie)

TO OWNER;
IMaawimdadcbvs)

Polk County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida
330 W. Church St
Bartow, FL 33830

PROJECT:
tNcam-aiultUlch-ess)

Bid No. 23-127, North Central Landfill Wetlands Treatment Construction

OWNER
ARCHITECT
CONTRACTOR
SURETY
OTHER

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO. ; 23. 127

CONTRACT FOR;

Bid No. 23-127, North Central Landfill Wetlands Treatment Construction

CONTRACT DATED;

In accoriance with the provisions of the Contraa between the Owner and the ConiracttH- as intUcatetl atxive, rhe
f/nscw nffmewuSe^rc&tcfSurvfy}

Federal Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
202B Hall's Mill Road 1 75 Berkeley Street
Whitehouse Station, NJ 08889 Boston, MA 02116

, SURIHY,

on btind of
f/itseir reunc ami aildnsstfCwilnKlort

Thalle Construcb'on Co., Inc.

900 NC Highway 86 North
Hillsborough, NC 27278

. CONTRACTOR,

hereby appiwcs rflhe find payment to the amtractdr, anil agrees thai final payment 111 rhe Contractor shall not relieve the Surety of
any trf its ybBgatkwB to
(hisvn »antwvtatbln-acfOlfiM!r)

Polk County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida

yr,. ^^SSa^^

^|TF^
^ ^Qt '^sset-forth&i^^^ei/sb()nd.
'^% -v -'- 1^^

, OWNER,

>F, the Surety has hereunto set its hantl on this elate; ̂ p^ ̂  ̂ 3025
' - IfmWI tKyi^l, ib^onlbfbihwixt hy ibr mmivrh itatv luulycar.)

... ^ ' .V"ft' ^

^SV^*\-y
... *'?' ".. -.><u

/'^r^.,
, -tfet<?fi' rw,. ''^''& ~':

4^
;1!1.

Federal Insurance Company/Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
(siiivn'i

^ ^y
fi^f 4

^^ ̂ ^,
^' / qTflfftfru rvswiteffHvf

X-. ¥-

^fiAt(e^.
_.. -.

*^al): W, .ff^^rayto
% ^^;*.^<3'

'^^ , ~L^^!rlfoN: You should sign en original AIA document that has this cfluttortJPri"tedjn. r^<l-JAP
^*^ '^ t/ordinal assuiwthatchanges will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced.

' See Instruction Sheet for Limited License for Reproductton of this document.

ess as to Surety
Jadyn Maffey

(prinhiiinwtttwidiiikf Attomey-i'n-Fact
d.

AUk DOCUNetTOIW . UWSENT OP SURETfTO RNA). PAyMBW . 1994 KomoN . .AIA
C19W . THK AMCTICAN INSTTn.TB OF ARCHITECTS, ros NKai YORK AVENl;K. tSV. U'ASH-

.\, ,., ' INGTON. n.C. 2C006-S292 . WAWIBIG: (WiCNaNl phdOCOp»tnfl vtolN* UA copy-
^~A ifgWlmn»na»iN«ut)jwtth»vf<)htorlobgtfpn>Ncution. GTO7-1994



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SURETY COMPANY

STATE OF New Jerse

COUNTi' OF Morris

ON THE 1st DAY OF April, 2025 BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED Jaclvn Maffev TO ME KNOWN,
WHO BEING BY ME DULY SWORN, DID DEPOSE AND SAY; THAT (S)HE IS THE AHORNEY-IN-FACT
OF Federal Insurance Corn an , THE CORPORATION THAT EXECUTED THE FOREGOING
INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT SUCH CORPORATION EXECUTED THE SAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED MY OFFICIAL SEAL, AT
MY OFFICE IN THE ABOVE COUNH, THE DAY AND YEAR WRITTE ABOVE.

/

Sandy ». J«na»-Bn»W
NoteyPuUtc

State ot Maw Jersey

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SURETY COMPANY

STATE OF New Jerse

COUNP»' OF Morris

ON THE 1S » DAY OF April, 2025 BEFORE ME PERSONALLY APPEARED Jaclvn Maffev TO ME KNOWN,

WHO BEING BY ME DULY SWORN, DID DEPOSE AND SAY; THAT (S)HE IS THE ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
OF Libe Mutual Insurance Corn an , THE CORPORATION THAT EXECUTED THE FOREGOING
INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT SUCH CORPORATION EXECUTED THE SAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED MY OFFICIAL SEAL, AT
MY OFFICE IN THE ABOVE COUNTY, THE DAY AND YEAR WRITTEN ABOVE.

^

otary Pub c
Sandy 8. Aimw-Bmwir

Notary Publto
State of New Jersay

My ecmirisston expiroa Septenibar 1B, 2028



FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

STATBHEHT OF ASSETt, UABIUTO8 AND SWIPUB TO POUCVHOIOB18

SWu(O^B«*tt

DM«*b«11,2024

<ln auuwnd*}

ASSETS
tMBomesxw

SUWLUSTOPOUCmOLOERS

Cwfi. ^th Equhflih.-rt*, and ST lnn»tm«nlt
Untod Shit* 6owmmKit. Sfle
.ndMuridiidBond*
CTrtBond*
Stocta
01h«rhmstodAs»rta

TOTW. INVESTWNTS

{S6.7W)

3,847^t6
9, 063,626

361^84
1.562A03

14.479. 183

OuWwdingtMtwndloMEipN itat »10,612.<»3

Rdntuf»ne*P«yabtoonLoaM*«ndE»panMs I.TW.WM
UflMnfdPnmiunit ' 3, l)7^»
CBdad Rtln»unmc» PrNnlum» Payabl* 4 t7;703
OlhtfUabUBu - S83;379

TOTAi. UABIUTIES 16,461^34

InvBtlnnnttlnAIBialM.
GwuNoiSlwilflt.Co.
Waltontku. Co,
CnubbNrtomrilnt. Ca
CftUbblndamritylns. O}.
Cddft hr. Co. of f^w Jwsay
Oiubb Uo»d« tn». Co. of Tua»
OBwAffllUu

Pnmhww Racahrtte
OBwAauto

444A46
M2^W
2(Mfl98
t8s.no
41 ̂ M
6, 140

71^80
2W4.791

039474

Cl»)tta; Stock
PahHnSuiplus
UiutignwlPund*

SUWLUS TO POUCYHOLDERS

sosao
2,711^74
2.Z4&9G6

4078410

TOTAl ADMTTTED ASSETS t 2»,440^-M
TOTAL UASajTIES AND
SURPLUS tSi,4WJj44

hv^1^ WVN^ to IK^^W^mm6^ d ̂  Nrt<W *»<xd^
fcu^tmanti t^ . canytnc wlu* (tf t5e9^».9M am d^wtiM « OOW(^

STATE OF PEWBYLVANIA

COWtnr OF PWtAOELPHIA

JohnTayftr. ttfng
.ndbrtBftw

T^^J^ ̂B?*riw ̂  !^"^0< f!*'twrt te*uram* C<M^>^ "^flrt to to bw d
i« . true and coned slatwttrt d ̂  *aid Coii^ai^* finwcWcgndBon . » o»

2o

^d^'^- $t2oZ1
w wv»ai

Cflnunorwafth». PenriyfnRUi . Notary S«al
DuneW IBM, NouryPubSc

Phlliutolphia County
MyconintlsaianexpirMAuguat8,2027

Commission number 1235745
Muntw, Pm<i»yh»nfA**aewasflofNoi*rlw



Liberty
Mutual.

SURETY

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

FINANCIAL STATEMENT - DECEMBER 31 , 2024

Assets

Cash and Bank Deposits................................ $4, 608, 826, 756. 00

*Bonds-U.S Government............................. $4,281,375,446.74

*0ther Bonds................................................ $21,566,489,527.26

*Stocks......................................................... $15,589,644, 012.00

Real Estate........................................................ $86,497, 925.00

Agents' Balances or Uncollected Premiums... $7, 512, 975, 129. 00

Accrued Interest and Rents............................... $225,249, 712.00

Other Admitted Assets................................ $19, 367,663, 200.00

Total Admitted Assets................. $74, 539, 483, 661. 00

Liabilities

Unearned Premiums....................................... $9, 890, 896, 878. 00

Reserve for Claims and Claims Expense ..... $29, 467, 071, 865. 00

Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties........... $341, 948, 172. 00

Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders.................... $954, 025. 00

Additional Statutory Reserve............................. $150, 547, 865. 00

Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and
Other Liabilities............................................... $5, 049, 906, 410. 00

Total............................................... $47, 104,416, 171. 00

Special Surplus Funds.................................... $174, 153, 086. 00

Capital Stock....................................................... $10,000,075.00

Paid in Surplus........................................... $13, 209, 595, 772. 00

Unassigned Surplus...................................... $13, 415, 980, 561. 00

Surplus to Policyholders.............................. $27, 435, 067, 490. 00

Total Liabilities and Surplus........ $74, 539,483, 661. 00

* Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Assoa'ation Market Values.
The foregoing financial information is taken from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company's financial statement filed with the Massachusetts Department
Insurance.

1, TIM MIKOLAJEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing^is a
true. 'and corTect-statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 2024, to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this
8th day of March, 2025.

^. w8^
/^ % -^^ <<- ̂S)J2<^L:
^ ̂ "'"^^ Timothy A. Mikolajewski, Assistant Secretary

LMS-t262/'LMIC



CH U B B*
Power of Attorney
Federal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company
Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

Know All by Tbese Presents, fhat FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporaUon, PACinC INDEMNrTY
COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, WESTCHESTER nilE INSURANCE COMPANY andACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY corporations of the Coiiunonwealth of^Peniisylvania,
do each hereby consUtute and appoint Ryan Gray, Marisol Mojica, Andreah Moran, Krystal L Stravato^Jaclyn Maffey_and Kevin T. WalshJr. ofWhippany,
New Jersey;'Andrea E. Gorbert and Mariya Leonidov of Jericho, New York; Neil C. Donovan and Gerard Leib of Berwyn, Pennsylvania -----
each as their true andlawfuIAttorney-ln-Fact to execute undersuch deslgnadon In their names and to affix their co [porate seals to and deliver for and on fhelrbelia If as surety thereon
or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory In the nature thereof (other than bail bonds} given or executed In the course of business, and any Instruments
amending or altering the same, and consents to the noodlficatfon or alteration of any Instrument referred to In said bonds or obligations,
In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PAOFIC INDBINITO COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on Uiis 7'* day of October, 2024.

acESs^s
taptreKDStriBitdt.jtafataatStcntaTjr

^J^ww.
ffarcn Efclihom.Vice PtaMcnt

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
County of Hunterdon ss-

On tills T* day of October, 2024 before me, a Notary Public of New [ersey. personally came Rupert HD Swlndells and Warren Elclihorn, to me known to be AsslstaDt Secretary and
Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and die said Rupert HD SwindeIIs and Warren Elchhorn, being by me duty
sworn, severally and each for himself did depose and say thatthey areAssfstanc Secretaiyand Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE
COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNin COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY andACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and know the corporate seals thereof, that the
seals afHxed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals andwere Aereto ateed by authority of said Companies; and that their signatures as such officers were duly
affixed and subscribed by like authority.

Notarial Seal WhatConUTO
uoTAmmnucoFttEwiBCEv

xtaazi NaaiyniUc

CERTIFICATION
Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016;
WESTCHESTERFIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, Z006; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009:

"RESOLVBB, that Die following authoriMttons relate to tke exemUoii far and an behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and otter written commitments of the Company
entered Into In thft ordinary cour5e of business (each a "Written Comnittmenf);

(I) Each offte Chalrraan, tte President and the Via Presidents of the Compmyli hereby authorized to eiecuts any Written Conmltment for and on behalf of the Company, under the sea]
of the Company or otherwise.

(2) EaA duly appntated attomey-ln-lactofdic Company Is hereby autltorlzed to encutc any Written Commltmeat fcr and onlchalf of tiie Company, underthe seal of the Company onithsrwisc,
to the extent that sucli action Is authorized by the grant of powers provided for is such person's written appointment as such attom^ln. facL

(3) Each of the Oulrman. tte President and tte Vice Freddtnts of the Compuy Is bcrcby authorized, far and on behalf ortheCompany. toappolntlnwrMng any pcraon Uie attomey-ln.
hct of the Company wltb IUU power «nd authority to MBCutB, for and on b»lalfofthe Company, uniler the sea] oftheCompaiiyorothBrwise. aucliWrittanConmltmtnuof'the Company

as may be spedfled'lii such written appolntmmt. whld spailflcaUon may he by general type or class of Written CommiBnsnu or by specmcadon of one or more particular Written
Commitments.

(4) Each of the Chairman, the Fresldciic ami the Vice Presidents of tIicCompanybherebyautllorizBt fiirandon behalf oftheCompany, to lielejatefnwritlugtu. myotheroBcerorthc
Compinytheautfioritytoexecute, forandonbehalfofthe Company, under tha Compan/s seal or ofherwlse, such Written Comml&nentsofthe Company as arespedfiedtn such written
deleptfoo, which speclficacfon may be by genaral typeor class of Written Commitments or byspedRcatlonofoneormoreparticularWrittanCommltmente.

(5) The signature of ary officer or other person executing any Written Commftment or appointmenc or delegation pursuant ta this Resolutton, and the seal of the Company, roay be affixed by
facsimile on sudi WrfttenCamuItmentor written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Imcgolng Reaolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive stitcmcntoftiie powera and authority of oBicers, employees and other penons n act for and onliehalfoft)ie
Company, and such Remlutfon shall notllmtcor otherwise affect the exerdse of any such power or audiortty otherwise valldly granted or vested."

I, RupertHD Swlnddls, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACinC INDEMNm' COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the 'Companies") do hereby certify that

(i) the foregoing ResoIuUons adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
(I." theforegolngPowerofAttomeylstroe. carrectaadlnfullforceandeCFecl

Glve'a unnnr my hand and seals of said Companies atWhltehouse Station, NJ, this April 1, 2025

^<4^ ̂ .^
BapirtHD &»;iBifaBl. ascitanc Staitary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO VERIFt THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER. PLEASE CONTACT US AT;
Tele hone 908 903-3493 Fax 90S 903. 36S6 e-mail; diubb. com

Comblnad; FED-VIG-PI.WIC^AIC (rev. 11 -1 B)



Liberty
Mutual.

SURETY

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8213270. 985316

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS; That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Uberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under'lhe laws o( the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the 'Companies"), pursuant to and by authority hensin set forth, does hereby name, consiitute and appoint, Rvan Grav;
Jaclvn Maffev: Michael Marino; Marisol Mo'ica; Andreah Moran; Krt-stal L. Stravato; Kevin T. Walsh, Jr.

all of the city of Whi anv stateof NJ each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attomey-in-fact to make
execute, seal, acknowledge and delh/er, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed. any and all undertakings, bonds, lecognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.

IN WffNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authon'zed officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this 4th day of March 2025

^.IMS«f

fo^
MSU/:

/y-'^
Uberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

^-1
i'l

a/r 'avf
aLl912js S . 1919; S S: 1991 s

 

^ ^y -.^
I
.
"d)
*s|
IS
11
II
It
cs

ti
I!
ii
IsII

Nathan J. Zangerte, Assistant Secretary
State of PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY

On this ̂ )th_day of March , 2025 before me pereonally appeared Nathan J. Zangerie, who acknowfedged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance
Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authon'zed so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WFTNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

/
ÔF

^y

eommom»eaftetP«mi»f<»li«-NlllaySai
Tanm PaaNh. Notuy PuUc

UangomoyCcuity
My cmmnnion »|*» UMh 28. 2029

Cammiaion nrnber tfai04<
Mmbc, P«m»»h«ih'tosidiSon of NKatn

^
By: i^JL.

eresa Pastella, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full farce and effect reading as follows-

ARTICLE IV-OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.
Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as Ihe Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessaiy to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute. seal. acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undenakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attomey-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board,  e Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.
ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Sectbn 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,
shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings,
bonds.'recognizances and other surety obligations. Such altomeys-in-fact subject to the limitab'ons set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the
Company by their signature and executton of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and attested by the sewetary.

Certificate of Designation - The R-esident of Ihe Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Nathan J. Zangerfe, Assistant Secretary to appoint such
attomeys-in-fact as may be necessary to ac) on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and
other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, Ihe Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secrelaiy of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds. shall be valid and binding upon Ihe Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

1, Renee C. Uewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do
hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full farce and effect and
has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha.'e hereunto sel my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 1st day of A ril , 2025 .

It
Sl

ll

&
B

u

I!
ii
li
il

fo

^^ ^"^ By: w^^v-
Renee C. Ueweltyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 IMIC OCICWAIC Multi Co 02/24



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATON FOR PAYMENT

TO: Potk County
Procurement Division

Attention: Ken Brush

330 W Church St, Bartow FL 33830
Isenbrush Ik-count . net

FROM: Thalle Construction Company. Inc.
900 NC 86 North
Hillsborough, NC 27278

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

1 Original Contract Sum
2 iNot Change by Change Order
3 iToial Contract Sum to Date
4 (Total Work Completed to Date
5 Materials Currently Stored
6 Total Completed and Stored to Date
7 Retainage

5a. 0% of Completed Work
5b 0% of Stored Material

8 Total Earned Less Retainage

9 Less Previous Payments

10 Current Payment Due
11 Balance to Finish Including Retainage

CONTRACT NO.:

PO NO.:

CO R LH N M
A TULLY GROUP COMPANY

2023-022

NY

APPLICATION NUMBER:
APPLICATION DATE.

PERIOD FROM:
PERIO

18
March 3. 2025

January 1. 2025

PROJECT: Bid 23-127.North Central Landfill Wetlands Construction

Project No. : 23-387

GOOB/SERWCE RE
DATE RECEIVED
DIRECTOR APPROWL
DATE A VED
RECEIPT
POI
A

-if l 2S

0 /(/r7
H n^is

s

s

$

$

$

$

$

s

s

$

$

$
$

CriANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Toial Changes Approved In Previous Months By Owner
Total Approved this Month

ADDITIONS
$

s

Total S

36, 539.25 $
s

36. 539. 25 $

Net Changes by Change Order

11,311.000.00
(1,247, 200.39)
10,063,799.61
10.063.799.61

10,063,799.61

10,063,799.61
9,497.349.62

566, 449. 99
0.00

DEDUCTIONS
(936, 329. 12)
(347, 410. 52)

(1,283,739.64)
(1, 247,200.39)

The undersignso certifies that Vhe DC of Controctor's

covers T. oy (h's Applica'jon for

s'. e Corlract Occyments imt

payments the OAner

nnd ihai current pdvment shown herein is

CONTRACTOR; Thalle Construction Company. Inc.

MEMORY MICHELLE KINDLE
Notary Public-State of Florida
Conftmission # HH 443253
My Commission Expires

October 01. 2027

»

By, ^^ 4 Date: ^-Z^-^Z5~
4^stf

'fHt^4d>2^>_
{Qj^l^ozn

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In accorcSnnce with the ^ on on-site coservations ard

" eri that to Te oest oi ti

knowledge Information and belief the Work has trcgrespud w inaicatea. ;^e

quality of the Wort is in accordance Aith the Con:ract Documents.
Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUN1 CERTIFtED

AMOUNT CERTIFIED........................ S 566, 449. 99

OWNER: Polk County

By. Date: 3 IZ<=> /ZG-Z ^

Notary PuUtc State o» Florida
Kelly S Flowsrs

TTiMyCommt-lon HH6U943
Expires 3/15/2029

^-&LL.̂  S F t-qv^-e p-5
^ ^'

G^M5/ S-to^-q



^5 . ArtAtion Ponrt teak DM

1<* Gfomorr -ane Pi a Linfr

Anchor

18 Sfdimcnt.Xion Pond

Station

0

CMAhIl 1 llfn

I 0000

Vpll 1

1. -1' . ^., '.

I t." 1 . I

_ j 10000 JLS S
i .':. i" fl!«>i;r~:r '$'

12S 000 0000

s

^

t
i

-4.001
t '?1 ;

10000 I LS I S ISO 000 0000

.L.JL'.^l3 IAL. I? ~ T~i'".'
i ~WT~T~ \ F.\ j? 's T(~i .~.'

LS I f 190 000

<- .> t S 77 MC
IS i t J5CW
err .''cow

400 000
i \j'^ < ^

15000000
' 1 . ', ^ ';.

)-'l )

.I? 0<X' 00

200SOOti5

viropn. rp i.. iu<i

f® vi0u't

*->p]

0 0000
»'.»7!% . :h(77

12500000
I'/.l '.
fi. 'J'.iQO

'is . .< . * r*)

400.000 00
.ii'f . y n"

. 4-

t-
00000

200,000 00
. . J y.. <) 00

l1, <1' I

. I ./ i-u L'.l

~iW7~3'

390.000 00
\V>CiWr

'I "St-It

ai;u<iir«

Crft^tNT

rtAtlu

s

i-

r*i

AAO cn

125. 000 CO 10000

'. f. I.

......lO',
-..T?-; I

1 0000
I 0 -%0

0000

10000%

. -. ;0-.
"lf)t".

~T7)^~^

3W.OOO 00 I KM) 00%
'I55,C'". Oot "f.oT^

15y')o" L ,1.0 0\
?,57~f7ix: ]-. 'A>fiS

10000
Tr'OOOTi-
. I (X»0 . I

^TWOT' i ~

000

20 Floatina jR»<'irc»< tion Pumo Stattoi

-iTF-r- -- . - ' -
1

I

V':WC HOPt Pipa U"derdrain S tie

23 ;V«rtical^o>» nrtland* C»tl Grautl and SaniU.ayt r*

-rsT^. ,. .. -....,.. -i_
I ' ^ . '... . ' . ; G'. i. "i o>rr

1 .' -I i.. . ; l, f~-

24 VFWC Crl] Air V
I. : A . :' I P'

J.0000 I i-s I s 110 ooooooo is
1 -"4?rt T'c*' j ic ?s '. '"ti'oTTT'T
r'-TTi-r-i u-rr-- - -FT-.T . s"

i LS|S 110.000 0000 J S
.-A'TS . --.;ws^i'S

t O^. -'' i LU [ S lOOi- . Ot-v I S
~?7TT-<;i ' i hA i S ''. ',. n ;)n><\i FS

t eooo LS » 1. 700.000
S 115

^96S9;?J _TN_ S ,143
"H i 'W

I N » -h

LS t 60 000 0000
T i TZ7o3'i4

110.00000
-r?7 .> .

0.0000 1 t
. c<x. D I,

Jl^~~tt'
-7^-

oooco

if-

.iOOW S

1 oooo , s
Tiwfl"

,
70000000
&^3 ..:(-" 0<)
1.-4 -it oO
S760CB I.'
Tii"5mSr

60.000 00
'(-yi^oooo

0 0000 t
.I '»C6 tXXX) S
^. 'iiS-J;.*J 5
lWOOC"rl S

""TCSCu'. A'

0 0000 S

jTTT^r "?

OtKWO $
5
?

.. (.. "..'

SO.BOO 00
IS" ''t'Ot,

}:> .<'J . '. ''
.. noi.i,'!..

11B.OOOOO
43? <!"I

.
ll. f-'MtT''

120.000 00
t5 WO Vl

60.000 00
(;o -i.-'yi.'i

55, 000 00
I'. bOO^O

_Lt
Fs

-i-
I

i

t
s

I^.W.fflf

0 t
1 v, f> i r^'I S

2 965 U7 ; S
l B40 0000 S
J

0

S.^Wil/. 'j'.) I i
}'TrSc. .<S"[~i'

I \0~) 0 .-

1. 700.00000 loooo .
'588 WO Cr ^ --l. i0'-.
<;4 !Z7, |
«>  ...)0 .. -» ,' --0
7'' Bl, i! t'lTF" . "''"

Tw-C".

60. 00000 ; tOOOOt.
no cco [;. ; T ~'^)o'

55, 000 00

1 0000 1 $
.>WM t
0 0000 ,_t
o coco !»

j tU'^C'iiT

^

2'

n

.
'.'. V. t. K-B COI

i n BatK^Scil Cove' L»/tf
»e

Pltnlt

G'a-lOr

1000U

01)00

.

Ls ?-
cTv ?"

I u'

fc ^t?

.
o'oo'u S

90 00 OGOU

LS » 150.0000000 S_

30,060 f0

90 U

dtico s>

icuco

ooou

500.00000
'\ TlTyfoj t>{7

s . 00

.JO.OOOOO

150.00000
'I'.'ll-. JI-ti

»

r-

0 S
7Z'"-j

.;0.000 00

.jo.aodo'

IQtf 00'y.

itiuoo'i

150. 00000 [ 100001'.
i'''-;Y<r~--f--l3T-'-

0 BO

UC

^OM^^ :0"fi

1 0000 t 20. 00000001 $.
4 I-/.. 1. ". <:

IS I S 2.000.0000000 [ t_
"$" i. r-i. cx. -.'uooc t

i-_s_L*
'Tffl

-rt^Ts '600. . .'f OCOO S
T^TTs i'^i_i v^jO tj.

48.000 00
~E~C i/T

2. 000 000 00

u00 C*/. ! TO
60') 000 C-3

:>;, L_^_UO

ooooo
1 .r'lt-. 'ij

occoo

ooooo
. CiiOO
r-ooo
1 UtOU W). 000 00

10.000 00

H- 20. 000 0<t

7^00'^ I

^
iso 00%
^rft<,

<00£'\
l00_-\>_

1 oooo i s
9 1.... "91.
t>OC-.~



CONTINUATION SHEET

. ntrnl I. idlill
'n

tiirt No 2

iK. ^rcmsuv. iKi
»?*

>« s"r'
3<3»

.^ . .KOX
»t I .<..> ><OKT»« tl. TKAI

ffi .il.un infDr-ncbfl.t. 1. n I P--l»fininc« ̂ ^() I
in

^

nr

porv»AJ5

">01» t MO.OOOOWO $ SW 000 00000 $
I t

- i

*>'»llC«TU*l

<8», 000

ORKC UfU. 0

n<lf**T

»ro«rn

^ti.. !0t,

AT I «. UP T

*H

AfTirif

n t

.T

^lui/. r^fiwT cr^

1000C

1; <if

.jTX
-?-".

an.1' tri(>p. n^

1 IAs.l. *_
r"H~
l^tt-

00000 i t

f^ 000 CO 00000 t

_;-^ ^-7~ ^
^-:. '.")'. . >. r ]\

( tO . TOCCPU > t 26^

t

6i 000 CO

^ -1--'. '*-'

»

1L

.; b(/i<o

"i'-noi)
lt' . j1. Aii '..;

100 C<

T~*J "/

. .. ; .'
i-

. 000(1

Ttjjoi Str»»t l, ^s-ti
r^-T<
I LS I t t 200. 0UO COCO I 1200. 00000

"^-.̂ T7-^
.ra l?? -n tt- s

t

»

r-

Ill

4 ' i" ^

t. lOO. OCO 00

^i4 '' ^
.,7-3-f-

Eanhwo^ W * ^ajrtor Slnct 1 OWO ! IS I $ 600. 000 0000 I »

;.-r> 1,>. ; I F» I s -., . -.wji
.;yocio&J-i. »'"'C^'Ts ^iwi^T
. t-^ft.--: .', -TT'T ;. . /.,.

00000
;6f<F,£<'

/?. n"y 0 .. 'o
22 050 K"»

.-{I
^^ WO, .-. /)' $

0

»:*'I .'

600,000 00
'40-OM .-"
wmw[ ^^^

44 7src<Tr . fi1 /'1

a Conceit tn > and Oirtf 100.00000 00000 S
_.. '^M _1->

A-1 I S
;00i\):<j 2K-0 -I

< ' i> <, Y) ) (y/ii I
iooi »i.".. -) oxw TF

woww
;0. 000

~MWXW

-c7^y
; c^'.o

VI -<M t»
70 AIO 00

, 0 Xfl (10

!0><ll*D
".T^ijoW

1;.;

T.^;

KOPE Culvrli

10

-H -^
^

4

. 01.
1 I

I

loooo LS 11 < 25.00aoaoo
4-^~-. . -l^ IS -T'. OCO

... -:^1EA | S
<", i";-)r. ->n |

1 0000 I IS I t 100 000 OCOO »

<'. '['. '. -:'Tur7; ^. r-:'I7r

r-..., , ^n-^^
^ .. !; " /^v-f!

10000000 B 0000
G:. r>,<)00 1WW. W 1: S

:.. '..?'. 00 ___WJ^'r:>_^ it

i it ooo oo
. i ;u.-. no

^ E'<»^ i/

..., I/»1~-J

ooooo _ j t

*7t."

1 ' .X.
'^V 1;

. (.--;/> ! S
s

i

.'1 00002
<; y.<5 <

30». 000 00

/ . t-t '.

"lUSK^I
~^7W

-t'l;-. ? 7S

-.Fl- I
?

t

1-
v

LL
I

<itlf»p ndjf

y, 't»>.>t^
LS » 4000000000 I $

t TT ~ '< '^

2S OUO OtWO I $

-77-^-p.

w.

2500000

0 COOO »
~TT7"Wi i

aaow i $

4-^-jT

400.0DOOB
.^-.r^

25,00000
.WTKf

t

s- hs- !t 000 00 I 1001 I 101
~i

Tr



UtSI Xl
pRr-^» ij';

O'l*?llll» Pfl A?rf, »,

-., ;inrif

^pt?^* M

;>. . ( rt&Si

i

)!

-7T

00000 S

II
1 ioo.fiia

1 CO /l/il0';2

1 I

"row-

uO -0

-75-

Ordc" Ho

O'dcr No

C"'a Qfdcr No

-T re jsc

»n Char . Of d

I 0000 li_sit
1 0000 LS ^ t

1 \WS5 l Li." * 1^ 1 0000 t

t

t

t

«i;i! I

» I
t t
1 0000 t

^I6^M 12}
36. SM 25

^Mr, 41'052J

100 00".
fWor^:
10000*'.

,, RANOTOTAt.S 61 31014 66 48 I $ )3.0ei.?3'»S1 10000' I s 0 0




